Notification No.12/SCS1(1)/2025

Selection Committee,

Directorate of Medical Education & Research

Kilpauk, Chennai-10

Dated:14.07.2025.

<u>KIND ATTENTION - UG FEES STRUCTURE - MEDICAL ADMISSION</u>
<u>2025-2026</u>

The proceedings of the Committee on Fixation of Fee in respect of Self

Financing professional colleges, dated 12/06/2025 is published for the

information of candidates and the Self Financing Medical Colleges and State

Private University Medical Colleges.

This revised fee structure will be followed for this academic year

2025-2026.

Selection Committee

# PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FIXATION OF FEE IN RESPECT OF SELF FINANCING PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES

## PROC. NO.CFF/ MBBS Course / Fees / 018 / 2025

Date: 12-06-2025

Hon'ble Mr. Justice R. Pongiappan Chairman

Thiru. P. SenthilKumar, I.A.S.,

Member-Secretary

Secretary to Government

Health & Family Welfare Dept.,

Dr. K. Ananda Kannan, M.S., D.O.,

Member

(Doctor of Eminence)

Dr. S. Geethalakshmi, M.D., (Not Present)

Member

(representative of MCI)

Thiru. R. Balachandran,

Member
(Chartered Accountant of repute)

Dr. J. Sangumani, M.D.,

Special Invitee,

Director of Medical Education

Ref: 1) G.O. Ms.No. 285, Higher Education (J2) Department, dated.23.11.2023.

- 2) Letter No.CFF/Medical Fees/018/2025, date: 28.03.2025
- 3) Letter No.CFF / Medical / 018 / 2025, dated: 20.05.2025
- 4) Letter No. CFF / Medical / 018 / 2025, dated: 09.06.2025

- With reference to G.O. first cited the committee was constituted for fixation of fee in respect of Self-Financing UG / PG Medical Colleges and at present the Committee under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Mr. Justice R. Pongiappan.
- 2. The Chairman of the Committee convened a meeting on 21.03.2025 to discuss with regard to fixation of fee for the UG / PG Medical Courses in the Self Financing Medical Colleges. During the meeting the Committee decided to call for the fee proposals from the Self Financing medical colleges offering UG / PG Medical Courses. In this connection, individual mails and letters have been sent to the principals of the colleges on 28.03.2025 vide ref (2) requesting them to submit their fee proposal for revision of fee for the year 2025 -2026 and two subsequent academic years in the prescribed format.
- 3. The Committee decided to verify the proposals submitted by the colleges in detail and requested Thiru. R. Balachandran, who is the member of this Committee (Chartered Accountant of repute) to verify the details of income and expenditure statements submitted by the colleges and prepare the consolidated expenditure statements. Accordingly the Committee verified the Expenditure Statement submitted by the Medical Colleges, especially in respect to 20 Major heads namely Salaries and allowances including PF (Teaching, Non-Teaching and Administration), Welfare Expenses, Electricity Charges, Telephone, Postage &Internet, Equipment Purchase, Books & Periodicals, Printing & Stationary, Consumable, Research and Development, University affiliation fees and Inspection Charges, Sports, Games, Meetings and Functions, Awards, Merit Scholarship, Travelling and Conveyance,

Repairs and Maintenance, Depreciation, Advertisement and Miscellaneous Expenditure.

Further the Committee requested the colleges to bring the following documents for verification.

- 1. Salary Acquaintance
- 2. TDS certificate (Quarterly return statement)
- 3. Audited Income / Expenditure statement along with Income Tax Return.
- 4. Supporting documents for the expenditure claimed under the Head / other Expenditure.
- 4. Later before fixing the fee the Committee decided to invite the suggestion from representatives of The Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges Association (TNSFMCA) and thereafter in response to the request send by this Committee, the following representatives of the Associations appeared before the Committee on 12.06.2025 and gave suggestion.

SI. No	Name of the Representatives & Designation	Name of the Associations & Institution
1.	Mr. V. Jaganathan, Secretary,	The Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges Association
2	Dr. Annamalai Regupathy, Treasurer	The Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges Association
3.	Mr. K. Murugaiah, CEO,	Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences & Research, Coimbatore
4.	Mr. J.S. Prasad, AO	Sree Mookambika Institute of Medical Sciences, Kanyakumari
5.	Mr. S. Navaneethan	Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Medical College & Hospital, Perambalur
6.	Mr. B. Karthik Kumar, DGM Finance	Trichy SRM Medical College Hospital & Research Centre

7.	Mr. J. Chandra Kumar, Director	Annapoorna Medical College and Hospital, Salem		
8.	Dr. S. Madan Kumar, Managing Director	Madha Medical College and Hospital, Chennai		
9.	Mr. K. Vijay Anand	Velammal Medical College and Hospital, Madurai		
10.	Mr. R. Parameswaran, Chief Finance Officer	Indira Medical College and Hospital, Thiruvallur		
11.	Mr. J. Akbar Hussan, A.O	The Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges Association		

 In respect to the method of admission following seat sharing pattern is already in vogue for several years,

Nature of the Institution	Government Quota	Management Quota	Total
Non –Minority Institution	65%	35%	100%
Minority Institution	50%	50%	100%

6. In this occasion, while in the process of fixation of fee, though this Committee decided to fix the Fee separately for each College, on going through the Proposals submitted by the Colleges along with the expenditure statements, it seems that the expenditure shown in the proposals includes the expenditure incurred by the hospital which is run by the institution separately. Hence the Committee send communication to the colleges dated 27.05.2025 requesting them to send the expenditure statement separately for College and Hospital. In response to the letter sent by the Committee,

some of the institutions send a reply that the expenditure cannot be separated for college and hospital. So in the said circumstances it is not probable to take the entire expenditure statement submitted by the colleges for fixation of fee, also it is quite difficult to segregate the actual expenditure spend by the college. In this regard the Association members along with the representatives of the Colleges who are all appeared before the Committee on 12.06.2025 requested the committee to fix the common fees for all the member colleges of the Association and submitted the request letter to that effect.

- 7. Secondly as far as the method of admission is concerned the students who are all eligible for getting seat in the medical colleges are admitted under 3 categories namely Government Quota, Management Quota and NRI Quota. Hence the committee decided to fix the fee only on the above three categories alone.
- 8. The Committee discussed in detail and considered the following:
  - i. Based on NMC Standards and Norms.
  - ii. The Expenditure details submitted by the colleges in their proposals under various heads referred 3 of our Order.
  - iii. The opinion of the Auditor and the Members of the Committee.
  - iv. Request submitted by the representative of colleges and Associations.
  - v. Seat sharing for admission of the students in Self Financing Medical Colleges.
- 9. The Committee has considered the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India reported in 2022 LiveLaw (SC) 501 in the case of Rashtreeya Sikshana Samithi Trust etc., Vs. Committee for Fixation of Fee Structure of Private Professional Colleges and others ets., wherein while fixing fee, the fee Fixation Committees of the States should take into account all the components of fee, leaving no scope for

managements to charge any additional amounts apart from what has been prescribed by the fee fixation Committee from time to time. In the event that the management intends to charge additional amounts over and above the price band fixed by the Fee Fixation Committee, or for any component not included in the structure fixed by the Fee Fixation Committee, the same can only be done with the concurrence of the Fee Fixation Committee

#### **ORDER:-**

The Committee fixed the following fees noted against the respective colleges all
including Tuition fee, Admission fee, Special fee, Laboratory / Computer /
Internet fee, Library fee, Sports fee, Maintenance and Amenities fee,
extracurricular activities fee, and other recurring expenditure.

S. No	MBBS Medical Colleges	Government Quota	Management Quota	NRI Quota Rs.
110	a.	Rs.	Rs.	K3.
1	PSG Institute of Medical Sciences And Research Coimbatore 641004	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
2	Karpaga Vinayaga Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre Chengalpattu 603 308	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
3	Karpagam Faculty of Medical Sciences & Research Coimbatore	4,40,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
4	Annapoorana Medical College & Hospital Veerapandi Union, Salem	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000

5	Velammal medical College Hospital & Research Institute, Madurai	4,40,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
6	Trichy SRM Medical College Hospital And Research Centre	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
7	Panimalar Medical College Hospital & Research Institute, Chennai	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
8	Madha Medical College and Hospital, Chennai	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
9	Sri Muthukumaran Medical College Hospital And Research Institute, Chennai	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
10	Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Medical College And Hospital, Perambalur	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
11	Sree Mookambika Institute of Medical Sciences, Kanyakumari	4,40,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
12	Tagore Medical College and Hospital Melakottaiyur, Chennai	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
13	Melmaruvathur Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical Sciences And Research	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
14	Swamy Vivekanandha Medical College Hospital And Research Institute	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000

15	Arunai Medical College & Hospital Velu Nagar, Thenmathur, Thiruvanamalai	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
16	St. Peter's Medical College Hospital And Research Institute Hosur	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
17	Indira Medical College and Hospitals Thiruvallur	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
18	PSP Medical College and Hospital and Research Institute Kancheepuram	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
19	KMCH Institute of Health Sciences and Research Coimbatore	4,35,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
20	Nandha Medical College and Hospital Erode	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000
21	Annaii Medical College And Hospital Kancheepuram	4,50,000	15,00,000	27,00,000

2. For the Institution comes under the State Private University, it is true that the expenditure met out by such college is higher than the expenditure met out by the private self-financing colleges who are all affiliated with the State Government University. However documents shows that those following four colleges comes under the state private university are all established recently in the years during

2022 to 2024 and the fee has also been fixed during the same period. Hence on considering the same Committee has unanimously decided that except NRI quota the fee hike for those colleges pertains to UG and PG Medical Courses is not necessary at present. Hence as per the discussions stated supra the following fees has been fixed for those colleges comes under State Private University

State Private University MBBS Course

S.No	State Private University  MBBS Course	Government Quota Rs.	Management Quota Rs.	NRI Quota Rs.
1	Srinivasan Medical College and Hospital, Trichy	5,40,000	16,20,000	30,00,000
2	Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Institute of Medical Sciences And Hospital, Perambalur	5,40,000	16,20,000	30,00,000
3	Sri Venkateswara Medical College Hospital & Research Institute Chennai	5,40,000	16,20,000	30,00,000
4	Kanyakumari Medical Mission Research Centre under St. Joesph University Kanyakumari	5,40,000	16,20,000	30,00,000

Later the Committee discussed in detail with regard to the fee proposals submitted by the colleges for fixation of fee to the Post Graduate medical courses by following the process stated in earlier and ultimately the Committee unanimously resolved to fix the fee for PG Medical Courses as under.

#### **PG Medical Course**

S.No	PG Course	Government Quota	Management Quota	NRI Quota Rs.
		Rs.	Rs.	
1.	P.G Medical Degree (Clinical)	3,50,000	16,00,000	29,00,000
2.	P.G Medical Degree (Non – Clinical)	3,00,000	5,00,000	19,00,000
3.	P.G Diploma Medical Courses	3,00,000	5,00,000	19,00,000

- The maximum fee structure prescribed will take effect for the students admitted for the academic years 2025 -2026, 2026 -2027 and 2027 -2028.
- In addition to the above fees, the institution is permitted to collect an amount of Rs.60,000/- per student as development fee.
- The management is directed to cover all the Students under Students Group Insurance Scheme.
- 6. The above fee does not include Hostel, Transport, and Mess charges which is optional for the students. The institutions are directed to submit the details of the above fee to the Selection Committee well in advance before commencement of counseling.
- The Committee directs that the institution shall not collect or levy any other recurring or non-recurring fee including capitation fee.

8. Any deviation from this order, the Committee will send a recommendation to the authority concerned to withdrawal of approval by NMC and disaffiliation by the concerned University as well as imposition of fine.

> Dr. S. Geethalakshmi Member (Absent)

Sd/-Dr. K. Ananda Kannan Member

Sd/-Thiru. R. Balachandran Member

Sd/-Thiru. P. SenthilKumar, IAS Member Secretary

Sd/-Mr. Justice R. Pongiappan Chairman

### Copy to:-

- The Principal Secretary to Government, Health and Family Welfare Dept., Chennai 600 009.
- 2. The Director, Director of Medical Education, Chennai 600 010
- The Secretary, Selection Committee, Directorate of Medical Education, Chennai-10.

/ By Order /

Special Officer